
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 6th June, 2014 at 11.30 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan (Chair) Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Grace Mangwanya Gipton CLT 
Rod Manners Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
Denise Ragan Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1.     To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

  
2.     To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3.     If the recommendation is accepted, to 
formally pass the following resolution:- 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 
4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 or 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as appropriate, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
follows:-‘ 
  
 

 

  
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

  
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

  
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

  
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th March 2014 
  
(copy attached) 
  
 

1 - 8 

  
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 2014/15 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
providing information on the arrangements for the 
election of the Chair for the Community 
Committee, and recommending that East Inner 
Area Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year 
  
  
 

9 - 14 

  
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELL BEING FUND 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing details of the Wellbeing Fund 
spend to date and including details of new projects 
for consideration 
  
 

15 - 
44 

  
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES FOR FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
a)    To confirm the dates and times for future 
meetings of the Community Committee for 
the 2014/15 Municipal Year as follows: 

Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 5.30 pm  
Thursday, 9 October 2014 at 5.30 pm  
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 5.30 pm  
Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 5.30 pm  
  
b)    To consider venues for the Community 
Committee meetings for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year 

  

  
  
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
  

a)       Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement 
of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b)      Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

  
 

 

 

     

     

     

    
 

 

     

     

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hyde, B Selby, M Ingham 
and K Maqsood 

 
78 Election of Chair  

Due to the absence of Councillor A Khan, nominations were sought for a 
Chair for the meeting.   
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be nominated as Chair of the meeting. 
  

78 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Khan, R 
Grahame, A Hussain, R Harington and V Morgan. 
  

78 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
  
Concern was raised regarding the potential closure of the Spring Close 
Tavern which held a library, book club and other community facilities including 
a genealogy group.  It was requested that this should be kept as a community 
hub and Area Management agreed to assist in investigating a community 
asset registration. 
  

78 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

78 Matters Arising  
It was reported that a meeting had been held with Parks and Countryside 
regarding the provision of a new p
[...]
urmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills and 
Killingbeck & Seacroft. 

  
78 Inner East Priority Neighbourhoods - Neighbourhood Improvement 

Plans 2014/15 and Key Achievements  
The report of the East North East Area Leader provided the Area Committee 
with an overview of the Neighbourhood Improvement Plan (NIP) priorities 
which had been outlined in the priority neighbourhoods and would be a focus 
for Neighbourhood Managers for the next 12 months. 
  
The report also highlighted key achievements which had been delivered in the 
priority neighbourhoods between April 2013 and March 2014. 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

78 Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 and Budget setting for 2014/15  
The report of the East North East Area Leader provided the Area Committee 
with an update on the current position of the capital and revenue budget.  
Members were asked to consider applications for funding, both revenue and 
capital which had been outlined in the report. 
RESOLVED –  
  
(1)  That the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 financial 
year be noted. 

(2)  That the following projects be approved: 

o   Eastern European Roma Work Club - £3,000 

o   Harehills & Gipton get into Youth Work - £2,216 

o   Happy, Healthy Harvesters Club - £1,135 

(3)  That the following proposal be approved and where appropriate, the 
amount of CRIS or Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each 
ward: 

o   Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT Installation – £5,055 

(4)  That the following amount of Wellbeing Revenue and Youth Activity 
funding be earmarked from the new budget: 

o   Inner East CCTV - £16,000 

o   Environmental SLA Enhancements - £40,000 

o   Summer Holiday Activities 2014/15 - £42,000 from Youth Activity 

Fund 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

  

78 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the Area Chair’s Forum minutes be noted. 
  

78 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2014/15  
The report of the City Solicitor sought the formal approval of a meeting 
schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year and also to agree a date for the 
Election of Chair meeting prior to the Annual Council meeting in June 2014.  
Members were also asked to consider whether to continue with current venue 
and meeting arrangements. 
  
The following dates had been proposed for the 2014/15 municipal year: 
  
Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 9 October 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
  
The proposed date for the meeting to elect a Chair was Friday, 6 June 2014 
at 11:30 a.m. 
  
Members discussed potential venues for future meetings and agreed to 
consult further with Community Leadership Teams. 
RESOLVED –  
  
(1)  That the schedule of meetings as outlined in the report for the 2014/15 
municipal year be agreed. 

(2)  That the date of the meeting to elect a Chair be held at 11.30 a.m. on 
Friday, 6 June 2015 at Civic Hall. 

  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to East Inner Area Committee 

Date: 6th June 2014 

Subject: Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Burmantofts & Richmond Hill; Gipton & Harehills and Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Area Committee Procedure Rules require that the Chair of each Area Committee will 
be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.  

2. Following the closure of nominations for the position of Chair, and prior to the Annual 
Council Meeting, Area Committees are required to meet to elect a Chair of the 
Community Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

3. Therefore, the Area Committee is recommended to elect a Chair for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have been received. The Area 
Committee will be informed at the meeting of the nominations which have been 
received for the position of Chair. 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect a Community Committee 
Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have 
been received. 

 Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113  395 2194 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the election of Chairs 
for Community Committees and that in line with this process, to recommend that 
this Area Committee elect a Member to the position of Community Committee 
Chair for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role 
of Area Committees. 

2.2 Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules deals with the process by 
which Community Committee Chairs are elected.  Attached as appendix 1. 

2.3 Whilst recommending that an appointment be made to the position of Community 
Committee Chair for the forthcoming municipal year, this report follows the 
Council’s Area Committee Procedure Rules. This is due to the fact that the Area 
Committee Procedure Rules remain operational until any amendments to them 
are formally agreed which reflect the proposed establishment of Community 
Committees. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair will be elected from 
amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.  

3.2 Each Political Group with Members elected within an Area Committee’s bounda
[...]
on for the position of Chair, 

the Chair will be elected by overall majority of votes cast by those Members of the Area 

Committee eligible to do so and present at the Council meeting. If no overall majority is 

achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from 

consideration and the vote repeated.  

5.9 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained by votes cast by those Members 

of the Area Committee eligible to do so and present at the Council meeting, the vote will be 

widened to include all Members of Council. The nominee with the overall majority of votes 

cast by members of Council will be appointed as the Chair of the Area Committee. 

5.10 Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Area Committee and the 

Annual Council Meeting is required to consider an unopposed nomination for the position of 

Chair, the unopposed nominee will be elected by the Council.  

5.11 Where Council has made an appointment of Chair of an Area Committee the decision 

will be reported to the relevant Area Committee. 

                                                           
1
 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Inner East Area Committee  

Date:  6th June 2014 

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 2014/15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft  

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 
capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Area Committee. 
 

2. Applications for funding, both revenue and capital, are included in the report for 
Member’s consideration. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded (See section 3 for more 
details): 

 
 Opportunity Shops – Gipton, Harehills & Seacroft £36,190 

Men’s Room Project      £13,975 
4th RadhaRaman Folk Festival     £5,400 

 Inner East Young Peoples Out of School Programme  £4,470 
Harehills Festive Lights      £2,730 
Fearnville Bike Festival      £2,603.82 

 Report author:  Andrew Birkbeck 

Tel:  0113 33 67642 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

Opportunities Inspiring Learning (O.I.L)   £2,500 
Seacroft Galas       £2,500 
Mum’s the Word      £2,000 

 Burmantofts Gala       £1,500 
 Lark in the Park                                                             £1,500 
 Red Road Allotments CCTV camera lens                     £1,400 

Eid Alfeter       £990 
Interpreter – Bangladeshi Centre     £600 

     
3. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward (See section 4 
for more details): 

  
  Oakwood Lane Allotments Container    £1,805 
  
4. Consider the following proposals and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 

Youth Activity Fund monies to be granted from each Ward (See section 5 for more 
details): 

  
 Friday Night Hub      £10,000 

March of the Robots Mission Labs   £9,000 
Leeds Somali Youth Project     £6,880 
DAZL Inner East Community Programme  £5,380 
Yorkshire Dance Youth Companies   £4,800 
CATCH Ramadan Project     £3,752 
Harehills Summer Football Camp    £3,300 
Hasty, Tasty and Healthy Cooking Club   £2,771.60 
Fearnville Multi Sport and Swim Camp   £2,500.75 
After School Club incorp Young People’s Committee £2,500 
Children & Young Peoples Day    £2,500 
Gipton Summer Camp Activities     £2,500 
Gipton the Musical – Dance    £2,500 
Girls Just Wanna Have Fun    £2,500 
Youth @ Shantona      £2,500 
Zest School Holiday Activities     £2481.70 
Cooking Club – Community Unity    £2,475 
The Works Skatepark     £2,380 

 Summer Studio      £2,370 
 Opportunities Inspiring Learning     £2,000 

Football coaching and skills summer camp B&RH £1,920 
 Street Work Soccer Academy (Gipton)    £1,920 
 Ice Pop Media Clubs     £1,850 

First Floor on Tour – Outreach Project    £1,310 
Multi – Sports Activities in Harehills    £558.40 

  
  
  
 
 
 

Page 16



 

3 
 

Purpose of this report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Inner East Area Committee with details 

of its Wellbeing fund spend, including details of new projects for consideration. 
 
Background information 

2. Each of the ten Area Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue funding. 
The amount of funding for each Area Committee is determined by a formula based 
on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has been previously 
agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

 
2.1 It has been agreed that the revenue wellbeing budget for the Inner East Area 

Committee for 2014/15 is £236,800. Carryover of both uncommitted and committed 
revenue funds from 2013/14 has also continued as well as any underspends. The 
total budget for 2014/15 is £325,658. It must be noted by the Inner East Area 
Committee that this figure includes schemes approved and ongoing from 2013/14 
which are carried forward to be paid (£81,133). 

 
2.2 As agreed at the March 2014 meeting of the Area Committee, once the agreed 

topsliced projects are removed the remaining budget will be split three ways 
between the wards. The amount available for each ward to spend in 2014/15 is 
£33,505 (see Appendix A for more details). 
 

2.3 Wellbeing fund a
[...]
roject-base in the Old Seacroft Chapel.  

 
5.20 Project: OIL Project 

Organisation: Opportunities Inspiring Learning  
Wards affected: Killingbeck & Seacroft    
Amount applied for: £2,000 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

• This project is about getting learner/ participants confident within groups and 
with new faces.  

• Participants will be stripping, re-painting and maintaining a bicycle which they 
will be able to keep after the project has finished. 

 
5.21 Project: Football Coaching and Skills Camp B&RH 

Organisation: Street Works Soccer   

Page 26



 

13 
 

Wards affected: Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Amount applied for: £1,920 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

• This proposal is for a Soccer Camp which will have a set programme to 
cover soccer skills topics over the eight days between 28th July 2014 and 7th 
August 2014. 

• Proposed venues are Ebor Gardens Green Space and Lincoln Green for 2 
weeks from Mondays to Thursdays.  

 
5.22 Project: Street Work Soccer Academy – Gipton  

Organisation: Street Work Soccer    
Wards affected: Gipton & Harehills   
Amount applied for: £1,920 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

• This proposal is for a Soccer Camp which will have a set programme to 
cover the following topics over eight days: finishing games, changes of 
direction, ball manipulation and small sided games. 

• The football camp is proposed to be held at Dame Fanny Waterman Centre 
for 2 weeks from Mondays to Thursdays. 

 

5.23 Project: Ice Pop Media Clubs  
Organisation: Lifeforce Productions    
Wards affected: All   
Amount applied for: £1,850 
Projected year of spend: 2014/15 
Project overview: 

• This proposal is to deliver a holiday programme of creative media activities for 8-
13 year olds.   

• The activities will be Graffiti Drawing, DJing, Music Production (using iPads to 
make music in groups or individually), and short Film-Making (aiming to make 
one short film on
[...]
d cultural activity for young people 
age 8-17 with the involvement and participation of children and young people. 

6.5.3 In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed 
at Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Area Committees are not eligible 
for Call In. 
 

6.5.4 There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.    

6.6 Risk Management 

6.6.1 All projects funded by the Inner East Area Committee must demonstrate that they 
have identified any potential risks for the project and what action would/will take to 
avoid or minimise them. Details of the risk assessments for individual projects are 
available from the author of this report.  

7. Conclusions 

7.1 The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East area 
which support the priorities of the Area Committee and Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans. 

7.2  New capital funds have been transferred to the  Area Committee via the Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme.  

7.3 The Youth Activity Fund has been delegated to the Area Committee to fund 
universal activities for children and young people aged 8 – 17.  

8. Recommendations 
 
 The Inner East Area Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded (See section 3 for more 
details): 

 
 Opportunity Shops – Gipton, Harehills & Seacroft £36,190 

Men’s Room Project      £13,975 

Page 29



 

16 
 

4th RadhaRaman Folk Festival     £5,400 
 Inner East Young Peoples Out of School Programme  £4,470 

Harehills Festive Lights     £2,730   
Fearnville Bike Festival     £2,603.82 
Opportunities Inspiring Learning (O.I.L)   £2,500 
Seacroft Galas       £2,500 
Mum’s the Word      £2,000 

 Burmantofts Gala       £1,500 
 Lark in the Park      £1,500  

Red Road Allotments CCTV camera lens  £1,400 
Eid Alfeter       £990 
Interpreter – Bangladeshi Centre     £600 

 
3. Consider the following proposal and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 

Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward (See section 4 for more 
details): 

 
 Oakwood Lane Allotments Container    £1,805 
  
4. Consider the following proposals and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 

Youth Activity Fund monies to be granted from each Ward (See section 5 for more 
details): 

 
 Friday Night Hub      £10,000 

March of the Robots Mission Labs   £9,000 
Leeds Somali Youth Project     £6,880 
DAZL Inner East Community Programme  £5,380 
Yorkshire Dance Youth Companies   £4,800 
CATCH Ramadan Project     £3,752 
Harehills Summer Football Camp    £3,300 
Hasty, Tasty and Healthy Cooking Club   £2,771.60 
Fearnville Multi Sport and Swim Camp   £2,500.75 
After School Club incorp Young People’s Committee £2,500 
Children & Young Peoples Day    £2,500 
Gipton Summer Camp Activities     £2,500 
Gipton the Musical – Dance    £2,500 
Girls Just Wanna Have Fun    £2,500 
Youth @ Shantona      £2,500 
Zest School Holiday Activities     £2481.70 
Cooking Club – Community Unity    £2,475 
The Works Skatepark     £2,380 

 Summer Studio      £2,370 
 Opportunities Inspiring Learning (O.I.L)    £2,000 

Football coaching and skills summer camp B&RH £1,920 
 Street Work Soccer Academy – Gipton     £1,920 
 Ice Pop Media Clubs     £1,850 

First Floor on Tour – Outreach Project   £1,310 
Multi – Sports Activities in Harehills    £558.40 

     

Page 30



 

17 
 

9.    Background documents1 

9.1 None.  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2014-15

Fu
[...]
2,773.33     23,406.99     -                    68,980.74      

Projects Carried forward from 2013-14

Friday Night -              -                3,000.00       -                    3,000.00        
BRH Media Skills Club 2,693.66     -                -                -                    2,693.66        
Harehills Media Skills Club -              1,316.55       -                -                    1,316.55        
Echo Youth Project -              2,395.00       -                -                    2,395.00        

Total of Schemes Approved brought forward 2,693.66     3,711.55       3,000.00       -                    9,405.21        

Approved 2014-15 Schemes

Total Projected Spend on 2013-14 Schemes in 2014-15 2,693.66     3,711.55       3,000.00       -                    9,405.21        

Budget for 2014-15 incl Bfwd Bal 25,494.08   26,484.88     26,406.99     -                    78,385.95      

Remaining Budget Unallocated 22,800.42   22,773.33     23,406.99     -                    68,980.74      

Appendix F

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 Election of the Chair 2014/15 Municipal Year
	ELECTION OF CHAIR REPORT APPENDIX 1 220414

	10 Well Being Fund
	10a -Wellbeing Report Appendix A 201415 small grants
	10b -Wellbeing Report Appendix B 201415 small grants
	10c - Wellbeing Report Appendix C
	10d -Wellbeing Report project monitoring 060614
	10e -Wellbeing Report Appendix E
	10f - Wellbeing Report Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
East Inner Area Committee 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, G Hyde, B Selby, 
M Ingham, R Grahame, K Maqsood and 
R Harington 

 
91 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Khan welcomed all present, noting that this would be last meeting 
of the current Municipal Year. The Chair took the opportunity to thank Rory 
Barke, the former ENE Area Leader, for his support to the Area Committee 
and to welcome Jane Maxwell in her new role as ENE Area Leader. 
 
Additionally, Councillor Khan highlighted the work and successes of the AC 
during the last 12 months in the key issues identified as priorities for the 
locality: health; jobs & skills; education, the environment and community 
safety. In particular he thanked Members, Area Lead Members and officers 
for their support in delivering the achievements; and outlined priorities for the 
forthcoming year in respect of: 

• The establishment of the Employment and Skills Board 

• Engaging with residents via the new Citizens@ agenda 

• Investment in the parks and green spaces in the locality 

• The establishment of the Community Committee  

• Enhancement of partnership working arrangements with external 
organisations 

• Targeting service delivery; and 

• Focusing on Children's Services 
RESOLVED - To note the comments of the Chair 
 

92 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however 
Members were in receipt of a supplementary document in respect of the 
Wellbeing Fund applications (schedule outlining the comments of local ward 
councillors in respect of Wellbeing applications from within their wards) 
 

93 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

94 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillor Morgan 
 

95 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
 

96 Minutes  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 20th March 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
East Inner Area Committee 

 

 
97 Matters Arising  

Minute 78 Employment & Skills - EIAC supported a request EIAC supported a 
request for information to be supplied to Members on the outcome of an 
investigation into the reported employment of a non-local workforce at a large 
development site 
 
Minute 78 Service Level Agreement - EIAC supported a request that 
Members should receive further details of what the £40,000 provisionally 
earmarked by the Area Committee for additional enhancements to the SLA 
will be used for 
 

98 Election of the Chair 2014/15 Municipal Year  
The City Solicitor submitted a report on the arrangements for the East Inner 
Area Committee to elect the Chair for the 2014/15 Municipal Year, in 
accordance with the Area Committee Procedure rules. The deadline for 
submission of nominations had been 5.00pm on Thursday 5th June 2014. 

EIAC noted receipt of one nominee –  Councillor Asghar Khan –  for the 

position of Chair 

RESOLVED ––––  That Councillor Khan be duly elected Chair of East Inner Area 

Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year 
 

99 Well Being Fund  
The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with an update 
on the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East 
Area Committee. The report included details of 40 applications for funding 

from both the revenue and capital funds for Member’ s consideration. EIAC 

noted that representatives from one of the applicant groups attended to the 
meeting as observers. 
 
It was noted that the applications had been presented to ward Members 
previously for comment, although final decisions were reserved for this 
meeting. 
 
Members noted comments in respect of particular applications which required 
either further development work or further investigation. EIAC supported 
suggestions to defer the following applications to a future meeting when 
additional information could be supplied: 

• 4th RadhaRaman Folk Festival 

• Men’ s Room Project 

• Leeds Somali Youth Project 

• Eid Alfeter 

• Children and Young People day - Seacroft 
RESOLVED- 
a)    That the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial 
 year be noted 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
East Inner Area Committee 

 

b)    That, having considered the project proposals outlined in the submitted 
 report, the following grants be approved from the Wellbeing Revenue 
 Fund: 

Opportunity Shops –  Gipton Harehills & Seacroft £13,000 
Inner East Young Peoples Out of School Programme £2,980 
Harehills Festive Lights £2,730 
Fearnville Bike Festival  £2,603.82 
Seacroft Galas £1,250 
Mums The Word £2,000 
Burmantofts Gala £1,500 
Lark in the Park £1,500 
Red Road Allotments CCTV camera £1,400 
Interpreter –  Bangladeshi Centre £600 

    
c) That having considered the project proposals detailed in the report, the 

following Wellbeing Capital monies be granted from each Ward   
  Oakwood Lane Allotments Container    £1,805 

 
d) That, having considered the proposals outlined in the report, the 

following amounts of Youth Activity Fund monies be granted from each 
Ward: 

LCC multi- Sports Camp BRH £2,541.72 
After School Club B&RH £2,500 
Summer Holiday Fun Days B&RH £2,481.70 
Football camp B&RH £1,500 
First Floor Project £1,310 
Cooking Club –  Community Unity £1,000 
CATCH Ramadan Project £3,752 
Harehills Summer Football Camp £3,300 
Fearnville Multi Sport and Swim Camp £2,500 
Girls Just Wanna Have Fun £2,500 
Gipton Summer Camp Activities £2,500 
Street Work Soccer Academy (Gipton)   £1,920 
LCC multi-sports Activities in Harehills £558.40 
Friday Night Hub £5,000 
Summer Studio £2,500 
Opportunities Inspiring Learning £2,000 
Ice Pop Media Clubs   £1,850  
DAZL Seacroft Dance prog £1,793 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
East Inner Area Committee 

 

 
e) That consideration of the following applications be deferred to the July 
meeting: 

• 4th RadhaRaman Folk Festival 

• Men’ s Room Project 

• Leeds Somali Youth Project 

• Eid Alfeter 

• Children and Young People Day - Seacroft 
 

100 Dates, Times and Venues for Future Meetings  
East Inner Area Committee were requested to confirm the dates and times of 
meetings during the 2014/15 Municipal Year and to consider venues for those 
meetings 
RESOLVED - 

a) To note that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 17th July 2014 
at 5:30 pm 

b) To confirm the schedule of meetings for the 2014/15 Municipal Year 
(all Thursdays) as being 17 July 2014; 9 October 2014; 22 January 
2015 and 19 March 2015 

c) To note that, following further discussions, the start time of the 
October, January and March meetings will be confirmed in due course  

d) To note that the January meeting would be held in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds, with the remaining meetings to be held at venues within each of 
the three wards. These to be confirmed in due course  

 
 


